net income/(loss) per share would decrease in future periods and the market price of our common stock could decline. In addition, the lower our stock
price is at the time we exercise our right to sell shares to Aspire Capital, the more shares of our common stock we will have to issue to Aspire Capital
pursuant to the Purchase Agreement in order to obtain the full $23.9 million in gross proceeds and our existing stockholders would experience greater
dilution.

After giving effect to (i) the issuance of 1,644,737 Initial Purchase Shares for gross proceeds of $5.0 million, (ii) the issuance of the 212,130
Commitment Shares, and (iii) the sale of 5,526,315 shares of common stock at an assumed offering price of $3.42 per share (the closing price of our
common stock on June 25, 2020), and after deducting estimated offering expenses of $50,000 payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2020 would have been $19,239,524, or $0.26 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible
book value of $0.33 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.07 per share to investors
participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $3.33
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020   $(0.07)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.33

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $0.26

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $3.07

The shares sold in this offering, if any, in addition to the 212,130 Commitment Shares and 1,644,737 Initial Purchase Shares, may be sold from time
to time at various prices.

The table and discussion above are based on 65,695,538 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020 and excludes as of that date the
following:

 •  8,694,040 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and stock appreciation rights, having a weighted average
exercise price of $1.67 per share, of which 3,392,581 shares are vested as of the date hereof;

 •  a total of 5,946,502 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the 2017 Equity Incentive Plan and 2018 Equity Incentive